

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE; YANKTON
SIOUX TRIBE; ROBERT FLYING HAWK;
OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiffs,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE; SARA
JUMPING EAGLE ET AL.,

Plaintiff-Intervenors,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant-Cross Defendant,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Defendant-Intervenor-Cross
Claimant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-1534-JEB
(and Consolidated Case Nos. 16-cv-
1796 and 17-cv-267)

**DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC'S REDACTED
MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Dakota Access, LLC moves for a stay pending appeal of this Court's July 6, 2020 Order, D.E. 545, pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8(a)(1)(A). Dakota Access relies on the accompanying Memorandum of Law and on other written and oral arguments as may be presented to the Court.

Pursuant to Local Civil Rule 7(m), Dakota Access has conferred with counsel for Plaintiffs, Plaintiff-Intervenors, and Defendant-Cross Defendant. Plaintiffs and Plaintiff-Intervenors oppose the stay motion. Defendant-Cross Defendant reserves its position.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Equitable Factors Weigh In Favor Of A Stay.....	10
A. Shutting Down The Pipeline Would Irreparably Harm Dakota Access ...	10
B. Shutting Down The Pipeline Would Also Irreparably Injure The Public.	12
C. Preserving The Status Quo Would Not Harm The Tribes	21
II. Dakota Access Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits	23
A. The Court’s Decision To Grant Summary Judgment To The Tribes Presents Serious And Substantial Legal Questions	24
B. The Court’s Decision To Order An EIS Raises Serious And Substantial Legal Questions Too	31
C. The Court Erred In Vacating The Easement Pending Completion Of The Remand	32
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9
* <i>Akiachak Native Cmty. v. Jewell</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2014).....	9, 24
* <i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	4, 32-36
* <i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 934 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>Apache Corp. v. FERC</i> , 627 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	10
* <i>Arrow Air, Inc. v. United States</i> , 649 F. Supp. 993 (D.D.C. 1986).....	12
<i>Backcountry Against Dumps v. Perry</i> , 2017 WL 3712487 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2017).....	36
* <i>Beverly Hills Unified Sch. Dist. v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 2016 WL 4445770 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2016).....	36, 38
* <i>Biodiversity Conservation All. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 765 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 897 F. Supp. 570 (D.D.C. 1995).....	24
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	34
* <i>City of Oberlin, Ohio v. FERC</i> , 937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Clarke v. Office of Fed. Hous. Enter. Oversight</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2004).....	11

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Cuomo v. NRC</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	9
* <i>DOT v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	6, 32
<i>Friends of Animals v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 2018 WL 3795222 (D. Or. Aug. 9, 2018).....	36
<i>Fund for Animals v. Frizzell</i> , 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	25
* <i>Heartland Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 415 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	33
* <i>Heartland Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Kelso v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 1998).....	38
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	34
<i>Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 924 F.2d 311 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	10
* <i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	38
* <i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Semonite</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2019).....	10, 34
* <i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Semonite</i> , 916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	3-4, 8, 25-27, 31-33
* <i>New York v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	7, 28-29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Ross</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 270 (D.D.C. 2017).....	33
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. NRC</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	35
<i>Pac. Rivers Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (E.D. Cal. 2013).....	36
<i>Population Inst. v. McPherson</i> , 797 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Puntenney v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 928 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2019).....	19
* <i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	6, 29
* <i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D.D.C. 2012).....	35
<i>Sierra Club v. DOT</i> , 753 F.2d 120 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (E.D. Cal. 2013).....	36
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2016).....	37
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2017).....	37
* <i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017)	7, 21, 28, 31, 33
* <i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017)	7, 25, 28, 33, 35, 37
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 2019 WL 161950 (D.D.C. Jan. 10, 2019).....	36
<i>Tri-State Generation & Transmission Ass’n v. Shoshone River Power, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 351 (10th Cir. 1986)	11-12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
* <i>United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	38
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	38
* <i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	3, 9, 23-24
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019).....	36
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9
<i>Wis. Valley Improvement Co. v. FERC</i> , 236 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25
* <i>World Duty Free Ams., Inc. v. Summers</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2000).....	11
 Statute	
*42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)	6, 26
 Rule	
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1).....	4
 Regulations	
*40 C.F.R. *§ 1508.9(a)(1)	33
*§ 1508.9(a)(3)	33
§ 1508.27(b)(4).....	8, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Other Authorities	
Bloomberg.com, <i>Energy</i> , https://bloom.bg/3aMvSRh (last accessed July 7, 2020).....	14
Heather Long, <i>A ‘Misclassification Error’ Made the May Unemployment Rate Look Better Than It Is. Here’s What Happened</i> , Wash. Post (June 6, 2020), https://wapo.st/3hpvcCj	16
*Karen Clay et al., <i>External Costs of Transporting Petroleum Products: Evidence from Shipments of Crude Oil from North Dakota by Pipelines and Rail</i> , 40 <i>Energy J.</i> 55 (2019).....	19
Melissa Etehad, <i>Governors Across U.S. Face Tough Choices as Coronavirus Takes its Toll on State Budgets</i> , L.A. Times (May 16, 2020), https://lat.ms/2MN3ggT	16
Philip Jordan, <i>US Energy Employment Initial Impacts from the COVID-19 Economic Crisis, April 2020</i> , BW Research P’ship (May 18, 2020), https://bit.ly/2XQmed4	16
*Strata, <i>Pipelines, Rail & Trucks: Economic, Environmental, and Safety Impacts of Transporting Oil and Gas in the U.S.</i> (2017)	19
Thomas R. Covert & Ryan Kellogg, <i>Crude by Rail, Option Value, and Pipeline Investment</i> , Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research (Sept. 2017), https://tinyurl.com/y9ozyhbd	15
